evaluating and managing operations; useful in understanding
underlying business performance, provides additional transparency to
special items

• Operating income, segment operating income
and operating income margin

• Income before taxes
• Provision for income taxes and effective tax rate
• Net income
• Earnings per share

Additional non-GAAP measures:
• Adjusted net cash provided by (used in)

operating activities; adjusted purchases of
property, plant and equipment (also referred to as
adjusted capital expenditures); adjusted free cash
flow and adjusted free cash flow conversion

Used as indicators of strength and ability to generate cash and as
indicator of capital deployment; meaningful as measures of
performance

• Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin Considered in evaluating and managing operations; meaningful in
analyses of ongoing underlying operating trends

• Net debt Meaningful as indicator of liquidity and measure of capital structure
strategy

The following provides additional information and applicable GAAP amounts reconciled to non-GAAP measures.

3M Company and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

Certain amounts adjusted for special items (non-GAAP measures):

Three months ended March 31, 2022

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Net Sales
Operating

Income

Operating
Income
Margin

Income
Before
Taxes

Provision
for Income

Taxes
Effective
tax rate

Net
Income

Attributab
le to 3M

Earnings per Diluted
Share

Safety and Industrial
GAAP amounts $ 627  20.6 %

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  63

Total special items  63
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures) (b) $ 690  22.6 %

Transportation and Electronics
GAAP amounts $ 2,340 $ 464  19.8 %

Adjustments for special items:
Manufactured PFAS products  (320)  (16)

Total special items  (320)  (16)
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures) (b) $ 2,020 $ 448  22.2 %

Total Company
GAAP amounts $ 8,829 $ 1,641  18.6 % $ 1,603 $ 302  18.8 % $ 1,299 $ 2.26

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  —  250  250  25  225  0.39
Manufactured PFAS products  (320)  (16)  (16)  (4)  (12)  (0.02)

Total special items  (320)  234  234  21  213  0.37
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures) (b) $ 8,509 $ 1,875  22.0 % $ 1,837 $ 323  17.5 % $ 1,512 $ 2.63

Three months ended March 31, 2023

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Net Sales
Sales

Change
Operating

Income

Operating
Income
Margin

Income
Before
Taxes

Provision
for Income

Taxes
Effective
tax rate

Net
Income

Attributab
le to 3M

Earnings
per

Diluted
Share

Earnings
per

diluted
share

percent
change

Safety and Industrial
GAAP amounts $ 601  21.6 %

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  (39)

Total special items  (39)
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures) (b) $ 562  20.2 %

Transportation and Electronics
GAAP amounts $ 2,050  (12.4) % $ 294  14.4 %

Adjustments for special items: